
01 

 

 

COVID-19 

Legal Insights no. 36 

Law No. 17/2020, of May 29th  

Law No. 17/2020, of May 29th, proceeds to the first amendment of the 

exceptional regime for the situations of late payment of rent due under 

residential and non-residential urban lease agreements, in relation with the 

Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

 

COVID-19 Legal Insights 

May 14th, 2020 



COVID-19 Legal Insights 

©2020.CTSU – Sociedade de Advogados, SP, RL, SA                                                                                                                           Member of Deloitte Legal network  

Registered with the Portuguese Bar Association under no. 52/03                                                                                      

 2 

 

On May 29th, 2020, Law No. 17/2020, was published in the Portuguese Official 

Gazette, which proceeds to the first amendment of the exceptional regime for 

the situations of late payment of rent due under residential and non-residential 

urban lease agreements, in relation with the Covid-19 pandemic, set forth by 

Law 4-C/2020, of April 6th. 

The first amendment introduced aims to cover, in regard to non-residential 

lease agreements and other forms of buildings exploration for 

commercial purposes, the application of this Law to establishments open to 

the public whose retail and service activities are, even with the end of the state 

of emergency, suspended or their facilities closed under a legal provision or 

administrative measure approved in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Consequently, the possibility to defer the payment of rents due under non-

residential lease agreements or other forms of buildings exploration for 

commercial purposes by tenants who meet the respective requirements, is 

extended until September 1st, 2020. 

It should be noted that this deferral is possible at the latest, and as mentioned, 

until September 1st, 2020, but it may be waived earlier if the effects of the 

legislative provision or administrative measure approved in the context of the 

Covid-19 pandemic, which led to the closure of the facilities or the suspension 

of the activities aforementioned, cease. 

In effect, the debt settlement period will only begin on September 1st, 2020, 

or, if applicable, after the end of the month following the one in which the 

impediment ceases, if earlier than the date referred to herein. 

It also must be stressed that the debt settlement period may not exceed the 

month of June 2021, and the debt should be reimbursed in monthly installments 

for the amount corresponding to the proportional division of the total amount 

owed by the number of months foreseen for its settlement, paid together with 

the rent due in the respective month. 

Also with regard to non-residential lease agreements and other forms of 

buildings exploration for commercial purposes, the non-payment of rent by the 

tenants whose premises remain closed or whose activities are suspended under 

a legal provision or administrative measure approved in relation to the Covid-

 

https://www.ctsu.pt/content/dam/assets/ctsu/Documents/Newsletters/CTSU%20Legal%20Insights%20n%C2%BA17%20EN.pdf


COVID-19 Legal Insights 

©2020.CTSU – Sociedade de Advogados, SP, RL, SA                                                                                                                           Member of Deloitte Legal network  

Registered with the Portuguese Bar Association under no. 52/03                                                                                      

 3 

19 pandemic, and no later than September 1st, 2020, or until such impediment 

occurs, if prior to the date referred to herein, cannot be invoked as grounds for 

termination, denunciation or other form of ceasing the respective contracts, nor 

may it be invoked as grounds for an obligation to vacate the buildings. 

The legal diploma under analysis also establishes that the compensation 

foreseen in the Civil Code, corresponding to 20% of what is due, concerning 

the delay in the payment of the rents due until September 1st, 2020, cannot be 

demanded if the non-residential tenants may defer, as explained herein, the 

payment of said rents. 

In addition, this Law establishes that the financial support granted to the 

residential tenants, as well as the regime applicable to public entities, all 

under the terms of Law No. 4-C/2020, applies to the rents due from April 1st, 

2020 until September 1st, 2020. 

This Law takes effect at midnight of May 30th, 2020.  

To access its full text, please click here. 

 

For further information, please contact: 

 

João Pinheiro da Silva 

Real Estate 

Email: jpsilva@ctsu.pt 

 

Lisboa: Av. Eng. Duarte Pacheco 7, 7.º piso  

1070-100 Lisboa, Portugal 

Porto: Praça do Bom Sucesso, 61, Piso 13, fração 1309 

4150-146 Porto, Portugal 

 

Tel.: +351 219245010 

Fax: +351 219245011 

geral@ctsu.pt 

www.ctsu.pt 
 
 
 
 
 
If you do not intend to receive these communications, you may oppose, at any time, to the use of your data for these purposes, 

by sending a written request to the following email address: geral@ctsu.pt. CTSU also ensures the right to access, update, rectify 
and delete, as per the applicable law, upon written request sent to the above mentioned email address. This communication 
contains only general information, therefore it is not an advice nor a provision of professional services by CTSU. Before any act or 
decision which may affect you, you should seek advice from a qualified professional. CTSU is not liable for any damages or losses 
suffered as a result of decision-making based on this communication. 
CTSU - Sociedade de Advogados, SP, RL, SA is an independent law firm member of Deloitte Legal network. “Deloitte Legal” means 
the legal practices of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited member firms or their affiliates that provide legal services. For legal and 
regulatory reasons, not all member firms provide legal services. 

https://dre.pt/web/guest/home/-/dre/134762424/details/maximized
mailto:jpsilva@ctsu.pt
mailto:geral@ctsu.pt
http://www.ctsu.pt/
mailto:geral@ctsu.pt

